4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.comRev. 02, 2021-01-11
All published data at TAMBIENT = 25°C unless otherwise indicated
WSGPA01
Package PG-DFN-3x4-1
10 W, 5 GHz, GaN on SiC General Purpose Power Amplifier
Features
•	 GaN on SiC HEMT technology
•	 Operating frequency : up to 5 GHz

4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.comRev. 02, 2021-01-11
3WSGPA01
Ordering Information
Order Code Description
WSGPA01-V1-R3K 330mm (13") reel with 3,000 pcs
FXA/WSGPA01V1-19 2.496–2.690 GHz Evaluation Board
FXA/WSGPA01V1-14 3.3-3.7 GHz Evaluation Board
FXA/WSGPA01V1-15 3.4-3.8 GHz Evaluation Board
FXA/WSGPA01V1-16 3.4-3.6 GHz Evaluation Board
FXA/WSGPA01V1-17 3.6-3.8 GHz Evaluation Board
FXA/WSGPA01V1-18 3.7-3.98 GHz Evaluation Board
RF Characteristics
Single-carrier WCDMA Performance (tested in Wolfspeed production test fixture)
VDD = 48 V, IDQ(MAIN) = 25 mA, POUT = 26.5 dBm, ƒ = 3600 MHz, channel bandwidth = 3.84 MHz, input PAR = 10 dB @ 0.01% CCDF
Characteristics Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Gain Gps 14.8 16.3 — dB
Drain Efficiency hD 14 18.2 — %
Adjacent Channel Power Ratio ACPR — –45.4 –41 dBc
Output PAR @ 0.01% CCDF OPAR 8 9.1 — dB
Evaluation Boards
Single-carrier WCDMA Performance (tested in Wolfspeed test fixture)
VDD = 48 V, IDQ = 25 mA, channel bandwidth = 3.84 MHz, input PAR = 10 dB @ 0.01% CCDF
Part Number Frequency
Typical RF Performance
POUT
(dBm)
Eff
(%)
Gain
(dB)
PAR
(dB)
ACPR–
(dBc)
ACPR+
(dBc)
FXA/WSGPA01V1-19 2.496–2.690 GHz 25 17.1 19.4 8.5 –36.7 –36.9
FXA/WSGPA01V1-14 3.3-3.7 GHz 26.5 18 16 8.9 –45.1 –45.8
FXA/WSGPA01V1-15 3.4-3.8 GHz 26.5 15.7 16 9.4 –49.9 –49.1
FXA/WSGPA01V1-16 3.4-3.6 GHz 26.5 19 18.2 9.2 –45.4 –44.7
FXA/WSGPA01P3-17 3.6-3.8 GHz 26.5 19.2 18.2 9.2 –44.9 –44.3
FXA/WSGPA01P3-18 3.7-3.98 GHz 26.5 17.5 16.8 9.1 –46.3 –45.2
4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.comRev. 02, 2021-01-11
4WSGPA01
Pinout Diagram (top  view)
Bias Sequencing